6-41
GROUP  4  MECHATRONICS SYSTEM                   GROUP  4  MECHATRONICS SYSTEM
CN-75
1
2
PUMP EPPR VALVE
8
CN-53

CN-51 CN-52 CN-53
12345678910
313233343637383940
1120
30
Multimeter
GROUND
PIN
35
2137
CN-52 Female
(1)(1)
2)2) SPEC : Actuator operating : 1~5 V
21096MS09A
6-58
10. MALFUNCTION OF NEGATIVE 2 PRESSURE SENSOR10. MALFUNCTION OF NEGATIVE 2 PRESSURE SENSOR
Fault code : HCESPN 124, FMI 0~4
Before carrying out below procedure, check all the related connectors are properly inserted.
INSPECTION PROCEDUREINSPECTION PROCEDURE1)1)
Wiring diagramWiring diagram

12345678910
313233343637383940
1120
30
Multimeter
GROUND
PIN
35
21
27
CN-52 Female
(1)(1)
2)2) SPEC : Actuator operating : 1~5 V
21096MS10A
6-60
11. MALFUNCTION OF SWING PRESSURE SENSOR11. MALFUNCTION OF SWING PRESSURE SENSOR
Fault code : HCESPN 135, FMI 0~4
Before carrying out below procedure, check all the related connectors are properly inserted.
INSPECTION PROCEDUREINSPECTION PROCEDURE1)1)
Wiring diagramWiring diagram

12345678910
313233343637383940
1120
30
Multimeter
GROUND
PIN
35
21
24
CN-52 Female
(1)(1)
2)2) SPEC : Actuator operating : 1~5 V
21096MS11A
6-62
12. MALFUNCTION OF ARM IN/OUT & BUCKET IN PRESSURE SENSOR12. MALFUNCTION OF ARM IN/OUT & BUCKET IN PRESSURE SENSOR
Fault code : HCESPN 133, FMI 0~4
Before carrying out below procedure, check all the related connectors are properly inserted.
INSPECTION PROCEDUREINSPECTION PROCEDURE1)1)
Wiring diagramWiring diagram

12345678910
313233343637383940
1120
30
Multimeter
GROUND
PIN
35
21
25
CN-52 Female
(1)(1)
2)2) SPEC : Actuator operating : 1~5 V
21096MS12A
6-64
13. MALFUNCTION OF BOOM UP PRESSURE SENSOR13. MALFUNCTION OF BOOM UP PRESSURE SENSOR
Fault code : HCESPN 127, FMI 0~4
Before carrying out below procedure, check all the related connectors are properly inserted.
INSPECTION PROCEDUREINSPECTION PROCEDURE1)1)
Wiring diagramWiring diagram

12345678910
313233343637383940
1120
30
Multimeter
GROUND
PIN
35
21
23
CN-52 Female
(1)(1)
2)2) SPEC : Actuator operating : 1~5 V
21096MS13A
6-66
14. MALFUNCTION OF TRANSMISSION OIL PRESSURE SENSOR14. MALFUNCTION OF TRANSMISSION OIL PRESSURE SENSOR
Fault code : HCESPN 501, FMI 0~4
Before carrying out below procedure, check all the related connectors are properly inserted.
INSPECTION PROCEDUREINSPECTION PROCEDURE1)1)
Wiring diagramWiring diagram

12345678910
313233343637383940
1120
30
Multimeter
GROUND
PIN
35
21
34
CN-52 Female
(1)(1)
2)2) SPEC : Actuator operating : 1~5 V
14W96MS20A
6-68
15. MALFUNCTION OF BRAKE OIL PRESSURE SENSOR15. MALFUNCTION OF BRAKE OIL PRESSURE SENSOR
Fault code : HCESPN 503, FMI 0~4
Before carrying out below procedure, check all the related connectors are properly inserted.
INSPECTION PROCEDUREINSPECTION PROCEDURE1)1)
Wiring diagramWiring diagram

12345678910
313233343637383940
1120
30
Multimeter
GROUND
PIN
35
21
33
CN-52 Female
(1)(1)
2)2) SPEC : Actuator operating : 1~5 V
14W96MS21A
6-70
16. MALFUNCTION OF TRAVEL FORWARD PRESSURE SENSOR16. MALFUNCTION OF TRAVEL FORWARD PRESSURE SENSOR
Fault code : HCESPN 530, FMI 0~4
Before carrying out below procedure, check all the related connectors are properly inserted.
INSPECTION PROCEDUREINSPECTION PROCEDURE1)1)
Wiring diagramWiring diagram

PIN
12345678910
313233343637383940
1120
30
Multimeter
GROUND
35
21
28
CN-52 Female
(1)(1)
2)2) SPEC : Actuator operating : 1~5 V
14W96MS22A
6-72
17. MALFUNCTION OF TRAVEL REVERSE PRESSURE SENSOR17. MALFUNCTION OF TRAVEL REVERSE PRESSURE SENSOR
Fault code : HCESPN 531, FMI 0~4
Before carrying out below procedure, check all the related connectors are properly inserted.
INSPECTION PROCEDUREINSPECTION PROCEDURE1)1)
Wiring diagramWiring diagram